

No. 18-6409

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2018

SCOTTY GARNELL MORROW,
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**
Capital Case

*S. Jill Benton
Nathan Potek
Federal Defender Program, Inc.
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404.688.7530 Jill_Benton@fd.org

*Counsel of Record

Marc Holzapfel
CJA COUNSEL
10 Appleton Place
Glen Ridge, New Jersey 07028
201.247.7518
Mfholzapfel@gmail.com

Counsel for Scotty Garnell Morrow

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. Respondent Argues That The Eleventh Circuit Is Entitled To An Expansive Reading of 28 U.S.C. § 2254 That Has Been Explicitly Rejected by This Court.	1
A. Respondent—Like the Eleventh Circuit—Fails to Recognize That § 2254 Review is Limited to the “Specific Reasons Given by the State Court.”	1
B. § 2254 Does Not Permit A Federal Court to Credit “Implicit” State Appellate Court Fact-Findings.....	3
1. Respondent Misapprehends Clear Error Review.	6
2. When the Georgia Supreme Court Rejects a Lower Court’s Fact-Finding as Clearly Erroneous, It Says So.....	8
C. Respondent Concedes That The Eleventh Circuit Relied Upon Facts Not Found by the State Court.	9
II. The Record Demonstrates That The “Specific Reasons Given By” the Georgia Supreme Court Were Unreasonable.	10
A. Finding That “Credible Evidence” of Childhood Rape “Would Not Have Been Given Great Weight” By a Jury in Mitigation Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedent.	10
B. Respondent Concedes that Mr. Morrow’s Personal History Is Replete With Powerful Mitigation Evidence.....	12
C. This Court Has Clearly Established That Trial Counsel’s Actions Were Insufficient to Discharge Their Sixth Amendment Duty to Investigate.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.,
470 U.S. 564 (1985) 7

Cullen v. Pinholster,
563 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 2

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011) 4

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008) 10

Johnson v. Williams
568 U.S. 289 (2013) 4

Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 4

Porter v. McCollum,
558 U.S. 30 (2009) 2, 11

Rompilla v. Beard,
545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... 2

Sumner v. Mata,
449 U.S. 539 (1981) 4

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 2, 13, 14

Williams v. Johnson,
845 F.2d 906 (11th Cir. 1988) 4

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 5, 6

Wilson v. Sellers,
584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. (2018) *passim*

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*

State Cases

Brown v. Parody,
294 Ga. 240 (2013) 8

Head v. Carr,
273 Ga. 613 (2001) 8

Humphrey v. Morrow,
289 Ga. 864 (2011) 8

Humphrey v. Walker,
294 Ga. 855 (2014) 6, 7, 11

Schofield v. Meders,
280 Ga. 865 (2006) 8

Whatley v. Terry,
284 Ga. 555 (2008) 8
